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ABSTRACT

The Safety of Thesium Chinese Turczaninow

Agqua-Acupuncture Solution
Sa-bi-na Lim

Department of Meridian and Acupoints, School of Oriental Medicine,

Kyungsan University, Daegu, Korea.

This experiment was carried out to study on the acute toxicity of‘ Thesium Chinese
Turczaninow solution for agua-acupuncture. Test material was manufactured by “Water Alcohol
method”. Mice and rats were used for this test. According to this experimental results, there
were not observed any acute toxicity with Thesium Chinese Turczaninow solution for
aqua-acupuncture. So Thesium Chinese Turczaninow solition for aqua-acupuncture is considered
to have level of clinical safety. It is expected to be clinically helpful, and it is considered that

continuous study is necessary.
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Clinical findings of male and female ICR mice

Table I.

Dose

Days after treatment

Hours after treatment

Group (ml/30g Findings

b.w.)

1.0

M1

0.5

M2

0.25

M3

0.125

M4

0.0625

- MS

" M6 0.03125

0.0

MC

1.0

F1

05

F2

0.25

F3

ud

0.125

F4

0.0625

F5

0.03125

F6

wy

0.0

FC

N: No. of animals examined

: No abnormality detected
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Table I. Clinical findings of male and female SD rats

Dose

Days after treatrﬁent'

Hours after treatment

Group (mV/150g Findings

b.w.)

2.0

M1

1.0

M2

0.5

M3

0.25

M4

0.125

M5

0.0625

M6

0.0

MC

20

F1

1.0

F2

0.5

F3

0.25

F4

0.125

FS

0.0625

F6

0.0

FC

N: No. of animals examined
: No abnormality detected
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Table M. Mortality of male and female ICR mice

Dose
"Group (ml/30g

Fanal
motality

Days after treatment

Hours after treatment

b.w.)
1.0
05

0.25

0/5
0/5

M1

M2

0/5

M3

0/5
0/5
0/5
0/5

0

0
0
0

0.125
0.0625
0.03125

M4

M5

0

M6

0.0

M7

0/5
0/5
0/5
0/5

0

0

1.0
05

F1

F2

0.25
0.125
0.0625
0.03125

F3

0

0
0

F4

0/5

F5

0/5
0/5

0

0

F6

0.0

F7

Table IV. Mortality of male and female SD rats

Dose
Group (ml/150g

Fanal
motality

Days after treatment

Hours after treatment

b.w.)
2.0

0/5

M1

0/5
0/5
0/5
0/5
0/5

1.0
05
0.25
0.125
0.0625

M2

M3

M4

0
0

M5

0

M6

0/5
0/5
0/5
0/5
0/5
0/5
0/5
0/5

0.0

M7

2.0

F1

1.0

05
0.25

F2

F3

F4

0
0

0
0

0.125
0.0625
0.0

F5

F6

F7
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Table V. Body weights of male and female ICR mice (Mean = SD : g)
Days after "‘Dose (ml/30g b.w.)
treatment
1.0 0.5 0.25 0.125 0.0625 0.03125 0.0
Group M1 M2 M3 M4 M5 M6 - MC
3 0.38 062 0.24 0.46 0.54 0.48 0.72
*0.13 =031 +£009 £030 +0.29 +0.22 +0.31
Number (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)
7 1.30 142 1.34 1.50 1.54 1.48 1.66
+£039 *+051 £059 £058 +0.81 £0.52 +0.32
Number (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)
Group F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 Fé6 FC
3 0.96 0.66 0.98 1.02 0.70. 0.90 0;84
048 £0.27 +0.27 *0.33 £0.27 +0.35 +0.32
Number (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)
7 1.86 1.84 1.66 1.56 1.56 1.34 1.74
+0.36 *0.63 *063 *0.88 +0.80 *0.57 +0.67
Number (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)
Table VI. Body weights of male and female SD rats (Mean = SD : g)
Days after Dose (ml/150g b.w.)
treatment
20 1.0 0.5 0.25 0.125 0.0625 0.0
Group M1 M2 M3 M4 M5 M6 MC
3 8.50 7.52 8.28 8.18 8.78 7.38 9.84
+5.37 +419 475 *4.03 *+4.16 *+3.32 +4.04
Number (95) (5) (5) (59 (5) (5) (5)
7 19.14 19.00 22.42 20.60 16.18 15.84 16.83
*£230 *825 £437 £7.35. +4.29 £231 +3.27
Number (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)
Group F1 F2 F3 . F4 F5 F6 FC
3 4.36 4.20 5.20 4.82 4.08 4.74 5.16
*£312 =320 =£28 £196 +290 *193 +2.36
Number (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)
7 10.30 10.02 11.10 9.28 8.74 12.36 10.40
+288 ° 196 £428 *4.66 '-’-‘_4.28 *+3.66 +3.85
Number (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)
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Table VI. Gross findings

of male and female ICR mice at autopsy

Dose (ml/30g b.w.)

1.0 05 0.25 0.125 0.0625 0.03125 0.0
Fate: tk fd tk fd tk fd tk id tk fd tk fd tk fd
No. of Male 5 0 50 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0
Animals Female 5 0 .5 0 5 0 50 5 0 5 0 5 0
Male NAD 5 5 5 | 5 5 5 5
Female NAD 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
tk ! Terminal kill
fd : Found dead
NAD: No abnormality detected

Table VI. Gross findings of male and female $D rats at autopsy
Dose (ml/150g b.w.)

2.0 1.0 05 0.25 0.125 0.0625 0.0
Fate: tk fd ik fd tk fd tk fd tk fd tk fd tk fd
No. of Male 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0
Animals Female 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 O 5 0 5 0 5 0
Male NAD 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Female NAD 5 = 5§ 5 5 5 5 5

tk : Terminal kill
fd : Found dead
NAD: No abnovrmality detected
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